February 17, 1999


TO THE EXTENT THERE IS A CONFLICT, THIS OPINION HAS BEEN MODIFIED BY THE OPINION ISSUED TO HONORABLE NANCY T. BUCKNER, COMMISSIONER, DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN RESOURCES, DATED MARCH 21, 2011, A.G. NO. 2011-047.

Honorable Tony Petelos

Commissioner

Department of Human Resources

P. O. Box 304000

Montgomery, AL 36130-4000

Human Resources, Department of –

Human Resources, County Boards of –

Funds – Expenditures

The Department of Human Resources does not have legal authority to pur​chase appreciation gifts, flowers, Christmas cards, retirement cards, plaques, and awards.

Dear Mr. Petelos:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION


Are expenditures by county departments of human resources for flowers, food, Christmas cards, greeting cards, retirement cards, plaques, and awards to foster parents and children, judicial sys​tem and law enforcement personnel, public and pri​vate agencies, DHR employees, county board mem​bers, doctors, community businesses, and volunteers allowable expenditures?

FACTS, LAW, AND ANALYSIS


Section 38-2-6(16) of the Code of Alabama provides that the State Department of Human Resources (DHR) may “[s]olicit, receive, and hold gifts, devises, and bequests of money, real estate, and other things of value to be used in the support, development and carrying on of its work.”  ALA. CODE § 38-2-6(16) (Supp. 1998).


Section 38-2-6(6) of the Code of Alabama provides that the State DHR shall “[d]esignate county departments as its agents under its rules and regulations to perform any of the state department’s functions.”  ALA. CODE § 38-2-6(6) (Supp. 1998).


Section 38-2-5 of the Code of Alabama provides, in part, that “[t]he state department, subject to the approval of the state board, shall allocate such federal and state funds for public assistance, administration and services as are available. . . . The allocation of these funds shall be based on the relative welfare needs in the several counties. . . . Funds allocated shall be expended in the manner prescribed by the state department, sub​ject to the approval of the state board.”  ALA. CODE § 38-2-5 (1992).


The proposed expenditures are not within the statutory purposes of the Department of Human Resources.  No expenditure of public funds may be made without statutory authorization, regardless of the merit of the expenditure.  All of the aforementioned expenditures when made by pub​lic agencies have been disallowed by previous opinions of the Attorney General:

Holiday greeting cards –

Opinion of the Attorney General dated November 2, 1971, to

Honorable Howard E. Hendrix, Director, Department of Labor

Holiday greeting cards –

Opinion of the Attorney General dated November 8, 1967, to

Honorable Ralph P. Eagerton, Chief Examiner, Department of Examiners of Public Accounts, Quarterly Report of the Attor​ney General, Volume 129, Page 27

Food, flowers and retirement gifts –

Opinion of the Attorney General dated July 19, 1994 (94-00242), to Honorable Laughlin Ashe, Mayor, City of Shef​field

Gifts, Christmas parties, picnics, retirement parties, flowers –

Opinion of the Attorney General dated October 10, 1978, to 

Honorable William W. Dillard, Jr., Chief Examiner, 

Department of Examiners of Public Accounts

Plaques or framed certificates for employees –

Opinion of the Attorney General dated August 19, 1993 

(93-00294), to Honorable Fred Gainous, Chancellor, 

Alabama Department of Postsecondary Education


The Department of Human Resources is a state agency.  Like all state agencies, it is subject to the restrictions of section 93 as amended by amendment no. 58 of the Constitution of Alabama.  ALA. CONST. amend. 58.  Section 93 prohibits the State from spending public funds for private purposes.  County departments of DHR are a part of the state agency.  The county department local fund accounts are public funds of a state agency.  As such, these funds are subject to the restrictions of section 93 and amendment no. 58.  A written local fund policy of a DHR county depart​ment cannot authorize what is otherwise prohibited by the state constitu​tion.



It is the opinion of this Office that the Department of Human Resources and its county departments are prohibited by the Constitution of Alabama from using public funds to purchase appreciation gifts, flow​ers, holiday greeting cards, retirement cards, plaques, and awards.

CONCLUSION


A county department of the Department of Human Resources cannot legally purchase appreciation gifts, flowers, holiday greeting cards, retirement cards, plaques, and awards.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this office can be of further assistance, please contact Carol Jean Smith of my staff.


Sincerely,


BILL PRYOR


Attorney General


By:


CAROL JEAN SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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